




























































































































































































































































Pages 1-2 

Page 12 

Page 14 

Fayette County 
Audit Report Summary 

This is the independent auditor's report. I usually tell you that this is the 
only pages in the report that belongs to me. The rest of the report belongs 
to the County. The County received an unqualified or unmodified opinion 
for the year ended December 31 , 2024. This is the best opinion a County 
can receive. The County can receive one of four opinions. The four 
opm10ns are: 

Unqualified (Unmodified) Opinion: This is the best opinion, also known 
as a clean opinion in which everything is fairly stated in all material 
respects. See the second paragraph under opinion at top of page 1, the 
first sentence is the unmodified opinion. 

Qualified Opinion: It states that everything is OK except for certain items. 

Adverse Opinion: It states that nothing is materially accurate in the 
report. 

Disclaimer Opinion: It states that the auditor does not know if it is right or 
wrong. 

First column is the General Fund (operating fund of the County). It shows 
what the County had at December 31, 2024. The County had total assets 
of $7,788,883. It also shows the County had total liabilities of $593,855. 
The remaining $7,195,028 represents the County's fund balance at 
December 31 , 2024 of which $5,762,571 is unassigned fund balance and 
$1,432,457 is assigned or designated fund balance. This amount includes 
the Contingency Fund which has an assigned fund balance of $635,713. 

The other governmental funds in the second column include the special 
revenue funds, debt service fund and the expendable trust funds. 

First column is the General Fund. It shows how the County did financially 
for the year ended December 31, 2024. The County has total revenues of 
$24,809,243 and total expenditures of $22,170,471 which resulted in a net 
income of $2,638,772 before transfers for the year. Net amounts 
transferred out was $738,500 ($700,000 to Indigent Health Care and 
$38,500 to Law Library) which resulted in a net income of $1 ,900,272 
after transfers. We recommend that the County have 3 months of 
expenditures in its fund balance at the end of the year. $22,170,471 
divided by 12 months is approximately $1,847,539 per month times 3 
months is $5,542,617 whereas the County has an unassigned fund balance 
of $5,762,571 or about $220,000 above the 3 months. 



• ... 

Therefore, the County has slightly above 3 months of expenditures in its 
unassigned fund balance. If you add in the Contingency Fund, the fund 
balance is approximately 3 .5 months of expenditures. 

Page 16 This is the insurance fund of the County. The County had total assets of 
$611 ,878 and total liabilities of $104,988. This resulted in a net position 
of $506,890. 

Page 17 This is the profit and loss statement for the insurance fund. The insurance 
fund has total revenues of $326,693 and operating expenses of $123 ,072 
which results in an operating income of $203 ,621. However, these claims 
may vary from year to year. 

Page 36 This schedule shows the budget versus actual amounts for the General 
Fund at December 31 , 2024. Our final budget indicated that the County 
anticipated an increase in fund balance of $1 ,636,784 but the actual 
amount was $1 ,900,272 which was $263 ,488 better than expected. 

Pages 41-59 These pages show the details of the General Fund of the County at 
December 31 , 2024 by departments. 

Page 72 This page shows the balance sheet of each Road and Bridge Precinct. This 
is mainly information for the Commissioners so they can locate it in the 
report if needed. 

Pages 73-78 These pages show the profit and loss statement for each of the Road and 
Bridge Precincts for the year ended December 31 , 2024. 

Page 88 This is the profit and loss statement for the Debt Service Fund. It shows 
the Debt Service has total revenues of $317,478 and expenditures of 
$307,975 for a net income of $9,503 for the year ended December 31 , 
2024. This fund is used to pay the principal and interest on the Certificate 
of Obligations owed by the County at December 31 , 2024. The Certificate 
of Obligations are located on page 35. 

Conclusion: The County has approximately 3-3 .5 months of expenditures in its 
unassigned fund balance in the General Fund. Therefore, the County has 
an adequate financial condition as of December 31 , 2024. There were also 
no internal controls or compliance issues noted. This is considered a clean 
audit opinion with no material issues as of December 31 , 2024. 



FAYElTE COUNTY, TEXAS 
GEN/i/lAI, FUND 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 

105 106 

County 

Speciality 

Contingency Court 

ASSETS 

108 109 I 16 

Court 
Ferra) Language Facili ty 

__ H_o~g_ Access ES S __ F_e_e _ 

132 

County 

Dispute 
Res. 

167 

Vital 

Statistics 
Fee 

180 

TXC DBG 

Grant 

185 

EMS 

Grant/ 

Donati ons 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Accounts receivable 

$ 635,7 13 $ 15.134 $ 17,235 $5,387 $24,960 $4,680 $ 17,304 $ 99 $ 293.45 I 

Total assets 

LJAB JLITIES 

Overdrafts 

Accounts payable 

Due to other funds 

$ 635,7 13 $ 15,134 $ 17,235 $5,387 $24,960 $ 4,680 $ 17,304 =$-=9=9= $293,451 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

182 

Sheriff 

Donations/ 

Grant 

187 190 220 225 230 235 
County 

Sheri ff Mental Constables Attorney 

245 

Opioid Disaster SB 22 Health SB 22 SB 22 Drainage 
Abatement Deployment _ _ Gr_a_n_t ___ Gr_an_t _ __ Gr_an_t ___ G_ r_a_nt ___ G_r_ai_11_ 

Totals 

(Memorandum Only) 
2024 2023 

$ 262 ,824 $ 25 .8 15 $ 50.246 $ $ 7,202 $ $ 72.406 $ $ 1,432,457 $ 1.272,292 
97,208 97,208 18 1.226 

$ 262,824 $ 25,8 15 $50,246 =$====$==7, .. 20=2= $ $72,406 $ 97,209 $ 1,529,665 $ 1,453 ,518 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

97,208 97,208 179,226 ---- ----- ----- ----- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- - - - - --~- --~-- ---~-

Total liabilit ies $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 97,208 $ 97,208 $ I 79,226 
==== ====== == ========= = === 

FUND EQUITY 

Fund balance - restricted $ 635,7 13 $ 15,134 $ 17,235 ~ $24,960 $4,680 $ 17,304 _$ __ 9_9_ $293,45 1 $262,824 $25,8 15 $50,246 _$ ___ ~ _$ ___ $72,406 _$ __ _ $ 1,432,457 $ 1,274,292 

Total fund equi ty 635,713 15, 134 17,235 ~ 24,960 ~ I 7,304 99 293.45 I 262 ,824 25 ,815 50.246 ----~ ---~ ---- I ,432,457 I ,274 ,292 

Total liabilit ies and fund equi ty $ 635,713 $ 15. 134 $ 17,235 $ 5,387 $ 24 .960 $4,680 $ 17,304 =$===9=9= $ 293,45 1 $ 262 ,824 $ 25,8 I 5 $50,246 $ $ 7,202 $ $72 ,406 $ 97,209 $ 1,529,665 $ I ,453,5 I 8 



FAYETIE COUNTY, TEXAS 
GENERAi, FUNDS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXP/iNDl7VR/i S, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALA NCES 
FOIi 1Hli YEA/I END/iD DEC/iMBE/1 31, 2024 

REVENUES 
General 

Grants 
Depository interest 
Donations 
Miscell aneous 

Total general revenues 
Charges fo r services 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Administrative and general 
Capital outlay 
Public safety 

Total expenditures 

Excess(defic it ) revenues over 
(under) expenditures 

Other financing sources(uses) 
Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 

105 

Contingency 

Total other financing sources 
(uses) 

Excess(deficit ) revenues and 
other sources over(under) 
expenditures and other uses 
Fund balance, beg. of year 
Fund balance, end of year 

635 ,713 
$635,7 13 

106 

County 
Speciality 

Cou11 

3,936 

~ 
$15, 134 

108 109 

Feral Language 

~ AccessESS 

6,650 

2.604 

2.604 

4,046 

~ 
$ 17,235 

$ 

237 

237 

2,075 

~ 
$ 5,387 

11 6 

Court 
Faci li ty 

Fee 

9,020 

~ 
$24,960 

132 

County 
Dispute 

Res. 

$ 

4 15 
4 15 

4 15 

~ 
$ 4,680 

167 

Vital 
Statistics 

Fee 

1,624 

(344) 

~ 
$ 17,304 

180 

TXCDBG 
Grant 

$529,975 

185 

EMS 
Grants/ 

Donations 

14,563 
12,380 
11 ,625 

182 

Sheriff 
Donation s/ 

Grant 

$ 

9,649 

187 190 220 225 230 235 
County 

Sheriff Mental Constabl es Attorney 

245 

Opioid Disaster SB22 Health SB22 SB22 Drainage Totals 
Abatement Depl oyment __ G_ra_n_t __ G_r_a_n_t ___ G_r_a_n_t ___ G_r_a_n_t ___ G_r_ai_,t ___ 20_2_4 _____ 2_02_3 __ 

$ 77,203 $350,000 
10,80 1 

$5,000 $13 ,789 175.000 
6.035 

$95,209 $ 1,260,739 $ 524,824 
38,865 6.343 
I 1,625 540,250 

- --- ---- ----~ ---- ---- --- ---- ---- ---- ___ 12~._29_6 ____ 3_5~,8_6_9_ 
529,975 38,568 9,649 5,646 77,203 360,80 I 5,000 13,789 18 1,035 95 ,209 1.323,525 I , I 07,286 

529,975 

25,455 
337,396 

362,85 1 

167. 124 

( 179,226) 

( 179,226) 

( 12, 102) 
12,201 

$ 99 

38,568 

10,9 10 
12. 189 
23 ,099 

15,469 

15,469 
277,982 

$ 293 ,451 

---- ---- --- ---- ---- ---- ___ 16~,_96_3 ____ 17~,0_3_1_ 
9,649 ~ __ 77~,2_0_3_ 360,801 ~ ~ ~ 95 ,209 1,340,488 1,124 ,3 17 

26,957 5,298 62 , 175 5.680 
35,807 95,208 479,32 1 758,956 

324 ,994 ---~ 108,629 ---- __ 45_9_.6_0_1 ____ 5_5~.7_5_1_ 
26,957 360,80 1 ~ ~ 108,629 95,208 1,00 1,097 820,387 

9,649 ~ 50,246 ----~--- 72.406 ---- __ 3_3~9,_39_1 ___ 3_03~,9_3_0_ 

9,649 
253 , 175 

$ 262,824 

---- ---- --- ---- ----

---- ---- --- ---- ----

(2.000) 

(2 ,000) 

5,646 50,246 (298) 72,406 ( 1,999) 
~ ________ ~ __________ 2~,o_o_o_ 

$25,815 $ 50,246 $ $7,202 $ $72,406 =$=== 

( 181 ,226) 

( 18 1,226) 

158, 165 
1,274,292 

$ 1,432,457 

260.29 1 

260,291 

564.22 1 
710.07 1 

$ 1,274,292 




